

No. 07-\_\_\_\_\_ 07-615 NOV 7 - 2007

---

---

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MINISTRY OF DEFENSE AND SUPPORT  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES OF THE  
ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DARIUSH ELAHI  
—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

DAVID J. BEDERMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
1301 Clifton Road  
Atlanta, Georgia 30322-2770  
(404) 727-6822

MINA ALMASSI  
*Of Counsel*  
24615 Olive Tree Lane  
Los Altos, California 94024

ANTHONY J. VAN PATTEN  
*Of Counsel*  
1315 North Louise Street  
Glendale, California 91207

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

(i)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Question Presented for Review .....	(i)
List of Parties Below .....	(ii)
Rule 29.6 Notice .....	(ii)
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	13
REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM ATTACHMENT IN CASES ENTAILING WEIGHTY FOREIGN RELATIONS CONCERNS .....	13
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling on TRIA Section 201(c)(4)’s “At Issue” Provision is Based on False Premises, Raises Significant Foreign Relations Issues, and Conflicts With the Holdings of at Least Four Other Circuits .....	16
B. The Circuit’s Holding That the Cubic Judgment is a “Blocked Asset,” Within the Meaning of TRIA Section 201(d)(2)(A), Misconstrues the Statute and Conflicts with the Ruling of Two Other Circuits .....	23
Conclusion .....	30

**Appendix**

July 17, 2007 Ninth Circuit Order Amending  
Opinion and Denying En Banc Review . . . . . App. 1

July 17, 2007 Ninth Circuit Amended  
Opinion . . . . . App. 4

October 7, 2004 Ninth Circuit Opinion in  
prior proceedings . . . . . App. 38

November 26, 2002 District Court Opinion . . App. 81

Victims of Trafficking and Violence  
Protection Act of 2000 . . . . . App. 107

Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 . . . . . App. 112

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	21
<i>Bank of New York v. Rubin</i> , 484 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957) .....	20
<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983) .....	20
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	20
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche, Ltd. v. Empagran, S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	27
<i>Flatow v. Alavi Foundation</i> , 67 F. Supp.2d 535 (D. Md. 1999) .....	8
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 305 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 402 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 380 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	21, 22
<i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 376 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	22, 23, 29
<i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 376 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	21, 22

<i>Ministry of Def. of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Systems, Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp.2d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 1998) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Murray v. The Schooner CHARMING BETSY</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) . . . . .	27
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2352 (2007) . . . . .	14
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2411 (2007) . . . . .	14
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 389 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2004) . . . . .	15
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984) . . . . .	20
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 456 F. Supp.2d 228 (D. Mass. 2006) . . . . .	29
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2007 WL 1169701 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 17, 2007) .	27
<i>Rein v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 162 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	15
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) . . . . .	4
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945) . . . . .	21
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) . . . . .	27
<i>Smith v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.</i> , 346 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	26
<i>Simpson v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 470 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 2006) . . . . .	15
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) . . . . .	4, 13, 21
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982) . . . . .	27

*Weininger v. Castro*,  
462 F. Supp.2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) . . . . . 29

*Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
299 F. Supp.2d 63 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) . . . . . 27, 28

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . . 2

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act,

28 U.S.C. § 1330 . . . . . 4

28 U.S.C. § 1602 . . . . . 3, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1603 . . . . . 4

28 U.S.C. § 1603(a) . . . . . 10

28 U.S.C. § 1603(b) . . . . . 10

28 U.S.C. § 1604 . . . . . 4, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1605 . . . . . 4, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) . . . . . *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1605(e) . . . . . 4

28 U.S.C. § 1609 . . . . . 5, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1610 . . . . . 14

28 U.S.C. § 1610(a) . . . . . 4, 11, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(7) . . . . . 5

28 U.S.C. § 1610(b) . . . . . 11

28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(2) . . . . . 10

28 U.S.C. § 1611 . . . . . 5, 14

Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act,

Pub. L. No. 106-368, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000)

Section 2002 . . . . . *passim*

Section 2002(a) . . . . . 6

Section 2002(c) . . . . . 6



Section 2002(d)(5)(B) .....	7, 16
<b>Terrorism Risk Insurance Act,</b> <b>Pub. L. No. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322 (2002)</b>	
Section 201 .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 201(a) .....	6, 12, 23, 24
Section 201(c) .....	7
Section 201(c)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 201(d)(2) .....	6, 15
Section 201(d)(2)(A) .....	12, 23, 24, 29
<b>Trading With the Enemy Act,</b> 50 U.S.C. App. § 5(b) .....	6
50 U.S.C. App. § 2405(j) .....	4
31 C.F.R. pts. 535 & 560 .....	10
31 C.F.R. § 535.215 .....	27
31 C.F.R. § 535.579(a) .....	24, 25
<b>Executive Order 12170,</b> 44 Fed. Reg. 65729 (1979) .....	27

## **TREATIES AND OTHER MATERIALS**

<b>New York Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Arbitral Awards,</b> June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 9 U.S.C.A. § 201 note .....	9
--	---

President Clinton's Message to the Congress on Iran, May 16, 1996 .....	17
Declaration of the Government of the Democratic and Popular Republic of Algeria, Jan. 19, 1981, Iran-U.S., 20 I.L.M. 224 (1981); Dept. of State Bull. No. 2047, Feb. 1981 at 1; 1 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 3 (1983) .....	26
<i>Ministry of National Defence of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States</i> , Case No. B/66, Award No. 302-B66-1 (Apr. 28, 1987), WL Iran Award 302-B66-1 .....	18
U.S. Rebuttal, Case B/61 (Iran-U.S. C.T.R. filed Sept. 1, 2003) .....	19
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004) .....	23
